
DE400−1N Y YB, page 1/2

Code X Y Z A0 B0 CAB0 λd λc
D65 95 100 109 0 0 0
520_775 77 82 1 0 35 35 576 477
380_520 18 18 108 1 −34 35 477 576

D50 96 100 82 0 0 0
520_775 83 84 1 1 27 27 577 478
380_520 14 16 81 0 −26 27 478 577

E00 100 100 100 0 0 0
520_775 83 84 1 0 33 33 578 476
380_520 17 16 99 1 −32 33 476 578

P00 102 100 81 0 0 0
520_775 88 85 1 1 27 27 579 478
380_520 14 15 80 0 −26 27 478 579  

DE400−2N Y GM, page 1/2

Code X Y Z A0 B0 CAB0 λd λc
D65 95 100 109 0 0 0
475_575 20 61 20 −37 19 42 524 524c
575_475 75 39 89 38 −18 42 524c 524

D50 96 100 82 0 0 0
475_575 20 58 17 −36 12 39 522 522c
575_475 77 42 65 37 −11 39 522c 522

E00 100 100 100 0 0 0
475_575 19 58 18 −37 16 42 523 523c
575_475 81 42 82 38 −15 42 523c 523

P00 102 100 81 0 0 0
475_575 19 55 16 −36 12 39 522 522c
575_475 83 45 66 37 −11 39 522c 522

 
DE400−3N Y YB, page 1/2

Code X Y Z A1 B1 CAB1 λd λc
D65 95 100 109 0 0 0
520_775 77 82 1 14 35 38 576 477
380_520 18 18 108 −13 −34 38 477 576

D50 96 100 82 0 0 0
520_775 83 84 1 13 27 30 577 478
380_520 14 16 81 −12 −26 30 478 577

E00 100 100 100 0 0 0
520_775 83 84 1 14 33 36 578 476
380_520 17 16 99 −13 −32 36 476 578

P00 102 100 81 0 0 0
520_775 88 85 1 13 27 30 579 478
380_520 14 15 80 −12 −26 30 478 579  

DE400−3N Y GM, page 1/2

Code X Y Z A1 B1 CAB1 λd λc
D65 95 100 109 0 0 0
475_575 20 61 20 −22 19 30 524 524c
575_475 75 39 89 23 −18 30 524c 524

D50 96 100 82 0 0 0
475_575 20 58 17 −24 12 28 522 522c
575_475 77 42 65 25 −11 28 522c 522

E00 100 100 100 0 0 0
475_575 19 58 18 −24 16 30 523 523c
575_475 81 42 82 25 −15 30 523c 523

P00 102 100 81 0 0 0
475_575 19 55 16 −25 12 29 522 522c
575_475 83 45 66 26 −11 29 522c 522

 
DE400−5N Y YB, page 1/2

Code X Y Z A0 B0 CAB0 λd λc
P60 97 100 105 0 0 0
520_775 79 83 1 0 34 34 576 477
380_520 18 17 103 1 −33 34 477 576

P55 97 100 96 0 0 0
520_775 81 83 1 0 32 32 577 477
380_520 16 17 95 0 −31 32 477 577

P50 98 100 87 0 0 0
520_775 84 84 1 1 29 29 578 478
380_520 15 16 85 0 −28 29 478 578

P45 99 100 76 0 0 0
520_775 87 85 1 2 26 26 579 479
380_520 13 15 75 −1 −25 26 479 579  

DE400−6N Y GM, page 1/2

Code X Y Z A0 B0 CAB0 λd λc
P60 97 100 105 0 0 0
475_575 20 60 19 −37 17 42 524 524c
575_475 77 40 86 38 −16 42 524c 524

P55 97 100 96 0 0 0
475_575 20 59 18 −37 15 41 523 523c
575_475 78 41 78 38 −14 41 523c 523

P50 98 100 87 0 0 0
475_575 19 58 17 −36 13 39 522 522c
575_475 79 42 70 37 −12 39 522c 522

P45 99 100 76 0 0 0
475_575 19 56 16 −36 11 38 521 521c
575_475 80 44 61 37 −10 38 521c 521

 
DE400−7N Y YB, page 1/2

Code X Y Z A1 B1 CAB1 λd λc
P60 97 100 105 0 0 0
520_775 79 83 1 14 34 37 576 477
380_520 18 17 103 −13 −33 37 477 576

P55 97 100 96 0 0 0
520_775 81 83 1 13 32 34 577 477
380_520 16 17 95 −12 −31 34 477 577

P50 98 100 87 0 0 0
520_775 84 84 1 13 29 32 578 478
380_520 15 16 85 −12 −28 32 478 578

P45 99 100 76 0 0 0
520_775 87 85 1 12 26 28 579 479
380_520 13 15 75 −11 −25 28 479 579

 

 
DE400−8N Y GM, page 1/2

Code X Y Z A1 B1 CAB1 λd λc
P60 97 100 105 0 0 0
475_575 20 60 19 −23 17 30 524 524c
575_475 77 40 86 24 −16 30 524c 524

P55 97 100 96 0 0 0
475_575 20 59 18 −24 15 29 523 523c
575_475 78 41 78 25 −14 29 523c 523

P50 98 100 87 0 0 0
475_575 19 58 17 −24 13 28 522 522c
575_475 79 42 70 25 −12 28 522c 522

P45 99 100 76 0 0 0
475_575 19 56 16 −25 11 28 521 521c
575_475 80 44 61 26 −10 28 521c 521

 
DE401−1A_1

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, D65
chromaticity (x, y)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

x

y

CIE 1931

400
450

475

490

495

500

505

510

515
520

525

550

575

600

625
700

495c,E
500c,E

510c,E
525c,E

550c,E
565c,E

TSSm

Be

Mλ=Sλ

V’
Vλ=Sλ

Ge

Yλ=Bλ

Mm

Vm
Lm

Ye

Re

PL

DM

D6558

65
9378

41

34

6

21

 
DE401−3A_1

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, D65
chromatic value (A1, B1)

−40      40

A1

−40

 

 

 

40
B1

Xw=95,04, Yw=100,00, Zw=108,89
xw=0,3127 yw=0,3290
A1=(a1−[a1,n+a1,Y+a1,A]) Y
B1=(b1−[b1,n+b1,Y+b1,A]) Y

n = D65
a1,Y=a2Y(Y/Y18−1)
b1,Y=b2Y(Y/Y18−1)
a2Y=0,000, b2Y=0,000
a1,A=0,000, b1,A=0,000

a1 = a20 [(x−0,171)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1,  b20 = −0,4
mT1=1,000, bT1=0,171

58

65

93
78

41

34

6
21

 
DE401−1A_1

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, D50
chromaticity (x, y)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

x

y

CIE 1931

400
450

475

490

495

500

505

510

515
520

525

550

575

600

625
700

495c,E
500c,E

510c,E
525c,E

550c,E
565c,E

TSSm
Be

Mλ=Sλ

V’
Vλ=Sλ

Ge

Yλ=Bλ

Mm

Vm
Lm

Ye

Re

PL

DM

D5057

63 88
80

42

36

11
19

 
DE401−3A_1

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, D50
chromatic value (A1, B1)

−40      40

A1

−40

 

 

 

40
B1

Xw=96,42, Yw=100,00, Zw=82,49
xw=0,3457 yw=0,3585
A1=(a1−[a1,n+a1,Y+a1,A]) Y
B1=(b1−[b1,n+b1,Y+b1,A]) Y

n = D50
a1,Y=a2Y(Y/Y18−1)
b1,Y=b2Y(Y/Y18−1)
a2Y=0,000, b2Y=0,000
a1,A=0,000, b1,A=0,000

a1 = a20 [(x−0,171)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1,  b20 = −0,4
mT1=1,000, bT1=0,171

57

63

88 80

42

36

1119

 
DE401−1A_1

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, E00
chromaticity (x, y)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

x

y

CIE 1931

400
450

475

490

495

500

505

510

515
520

525

550

575

600

625
700

495c,E
500c,E

510c,E
525c,E

550c,E
565c,E

TSSm

Be

Mλ=Sλ

V’
Vλ=Sλ

Ge

Yλ=Bλ

Mm

Vm
Lm

Ye

Re

PL

DM

E0057

64
9580

42

35

4

19

 
DE401−3A_1

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, E00
chromatic value (A1, B1)

−40      40

A1

−40

 

 

 

40
B1

Xw=100,00, Yw=100,00, Zw=100,00
xw=0,3333 yw=0,3333
A1=(a1−[a1,n+a1,Y+a1,A]) Y
B1=(b1−[b1,n+b1,Y+b1,A]) Y

n = E00
a1,Y=a2Y(Y/Y18−1)
b1,Y=b2Y(Y/Y18−1)
a2Y=0,000, b2Y=0,000
a1,A=0,000, b1,A=0,000

a1 = a20 [(x−0,171)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1,  b20 = −0,4
mT1=1,000, bT1=0,171

57

64

95
80

42

35

4
19

 
DE401−1A_1

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, P00
chromaticity (x, y)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

x

y

CIE 1931

400
450

475

490

495

500

505

510

515
520

525

550

575

600

625
700

495c,E
500c,E

510c,E
525c,E

550c,E
565c,E

TSSm
Be

Mλ=Sλ

V’
Vλ=Sλ

Ge

Yλ=Bλ

Mm

Vm
Lm

Ye

Re

PL

DM

P0056

61
89

82

43

38

10
17

 

 
DE401−3A_1

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, P00
chromatic value (A1, B1)

−40      40

A1

−40

 

 

 

40
B1

Xw=102,06, Yw=100,00, Zw=81,06
xw=0,3604 yw=0,3531
A1=(a1−[a1,n+a1,Y+a1,A]) Y
B1=(b1−[b1,n+b1,Y+b1,A]) Y

n = P00
a1,Y=a2Y(Y/Y18−1)
b1,Y=b2Y(Y/Y18−1)
a2Y=0,000, b2Y=0,000
a1,A=0,000, b1,A=0,000

a1 = a20 [(x−0,171)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1,  b20 = −0,4
mT1=1,000, bT1=0,171

56

61

89 82

43

38

1017
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TUB-test chart DE40; Ostwald colours of a colour half; D65, D50, E00, P00; CIE-2° observer
CIEXYZxy, YANCh0, YABCh1 data; dominant and complementary wavelength λd and λc

http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/DE40/DE40L0NA.TXT /.PS; start output
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/1
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DE400−1N Y YB, page 2/2

Code X10 Y10 Z10 A0,10 B0,10CAB0,10λd λc
D65 95 100 107 0 0 0
520_775 76 76 1 4 32 33 574 473
380_520 19 24 107 −3 −31 33 473 574

D50 97 100 81 0 0 0
520_775 83 79 1 6 25 26 575 475
380_520 14 21 81 −5 −24 26 475 575

E00 100 100 100 0 0 0
520_775 82 78 1 4 31 31 576 473
380_520 18 22 99 −3 −30 31 473 576

P00 102 100 81 0 0 0
520_775 88 80 1 6 26 27 577 474
380_520 14 20 81 −5 −25 27 474 577  

DE400−2N Y GM, page 2/2

Code X10 Y10 Z10 A0,10 B0,10CAB0,10λd λc
D65 95 100 107 0 0 0
475_575 22 61 16 −34 20 40 526 526c
575_475 72 39 91 35 −19 40 526c 526

D50 97 100 81 0 0 0
475_575 22 58 14 −33 14 37 524 524c
575_475 74 42 68 34 −13 37 524c 524

E00 100 100 100 0 0 0
475_575 22 58 14 −35 17 40 525 525c
575_475 78 42 86 36 −16 40 525c 525

P00 102 100 81 0 0 0
475_575 21 55 13 −34 13 37 524 524c
575_475 81 45 69 35 −12 37 524c 524

 
DE400−3N Y YB, page 2/2

Code X10 Y10 Z10 A1,10 B1,10CAB1,10λd λc
D65 95 100 107 0 0 0
520_775 76 76 1 17 32 37 574 473
380_520 19 24 107 −16 −31 37 473 574

D50 97 100 81 0 0 0
520_775 83 79 1 16 25 30 575 475
380_520 14 21 81 −15 −24 30 475 575

E00 100 100 100 0 0 0
520_775 82 78 1 17 31 35 576 473
380_520 18 22 99 −16 −30 35 473 576

P00 102 100 81 0 0 0
520_775 88 80 1 16 26 30 577 474
380_520 14 20 81 −15 −25 30 474 577  

DE400−3N Y GM, page 2/2

Code X10 Y10 Z10 A1,10 B1,10CAB1,10λd λc
D65 95 100 107 0 0 0
475_575 22 61 16 −20 20 29 526 526c
575_475 72 39 91 21 −19 29 526c 526

D50 97 100 81 0 0 0
475_575 22 58 14 −22 14 26 524 524c
575_475 74 42 68 23 −13 26 524c 524

E00 100 100 100 0 0 0
475_575 22 58 14 −21 17 28 525 525c
575_475 78 42 86 22 −16 28 525c 525

P00 102 100 81 0 0 0
475_575 21 55 13 −23 13 27 524 524c
575_475 81 45 69 24 −12 27 524c 524

 
DE400−5N Y YB, page 2/2

Code X10 Y10 Z10 A0,10 B0,10CAB0,10λd λc
P60 97 100 104 0 0 0
520_775 79 77 1 4 32 32 574 473
380_520 18 23 103 −3 −31 32 473 574

P55 98 100 96 0 0 0
520_775 81 78 1 5 29 30 575 474
380_520 17 22 95 −4 −28 30 474 575

P50 99 100 86 0 0 0
520_775 83 79 1 6 27 28 576 474
380_520 15 21 86 −5 −26 28 474 576

P45 100 100 76 0 0 0
520_775 87 80 1 6 24 25 576 475
380_520 13 20 75 −5 −23 25 475 576  

DE400−6N Y GM, page 2/2

Code X10 Y10 Z10 A0,10 B0,10CAB0,10λd λc
P60 97 100 104 0 0 0
475_575 22 59 15 −35 19 40 526 526c
575_475 75 41 89 36 −18 40 526c 526

P55 98 100 96 0 0 0
475_575 22 59 14 −34 17 39 525 525c
575_475 76 41 81 35 −16 39 525c 525

P50 99 100 86 0 0 0
475_575 22 58 14 −34 14 38 525 525c
575_475 76 42 73 35 −13 38 525c 525

P45 100 100 76 0 0 0
475_575 22 56 13 −33 12 36 524 524c
575_475 78 44 63 34 −11 36 524c 524

 
DE400−7N Y YB, page 2/2

Code X10 Y10 Z10 A1,10 B1,10CAB1,10λd λc
P60 97 100 104 0 0 0
520_775 79 77 1 17 32 36 574 473
380_520 18 23 103 −16 −31 36 473 574

P55 98 100 96 0 0 0
520_775 81 78 1 17 29 34 575 474
380_520 17 22 95 −16 −28 34 474 575

P50 99 100 86 0 0 0
520_775 83 79 1 16 27 31 576 474
380_520 15 21 86 −15 −26 31 474 576

P45 100 100 76 0 0 0
520_775 87 80 1 16 24 29 576 475
380_520 13 20 75 −14 −23 29 475 576

 

 
DE400−8N Y GM, page 2/2

Code X10 Y10 Z10 A1,10 B1,10CAB1,10λd λc
P60 97 100 104 0 0 0
475_575 22 59 15 −20 19 28 526 526c
575_475 75 41 89 21 −18 28 526c 526

P55 98 100 96 0 0 0
475_575 22 59 14 −21 17 28 525 525c
575_475 76 41 81 22 −16 28 525c 525

P50 99 100 86 0 0 0
475_575 22 58 14 −22 14 27 525 525c
575_475 76 42 73 23 −13 27 525c 525

P45 100 100 76 0 0 0
475_575 22 56 13 −22 12 26 524 524c
575_475 78 44 63 23 −11 26 524c 524

 
DE401−1A_1

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, D65
chromaticity (x10, y10)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

x10

y10

CIE 1964
400

450

475

490

495

500

505
510

515 520
525

550

575

600

625
700

495c,E500c,E510c,E
525c,E

550c,E

565c,E

TSSm

Be

Mλ=Sλ

V’
Vλ=Sλ

Ge

Yλ=Bλ

Mm

Vm
Lm

Ye

Re

PL

DM

D6556

68
8975

43

31

10

24

 
DE401−3A_1

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, D65
chromatic value (A1,10, B1,10)

−40      40

A1

−40

 

 

 

40
B1

Xw=94,81, Yw=100,00, Zw=107,33
xw=0,3137 yw=0,3309
A1=(a1−[a1,n+a1,Y+a1,A]) Y
B1=(b1−[b1,n+b1,Y+b1,A]) Y

n = D65
a1,Y=a2Y(Y/Y18−1)
b1,Y=b2Y(Y/Y18−1)
a2Y=0,000, b2Y=0,000
a1,A=0,000, b1,A=0,000

a1 = a20 [(x−0,171)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1,  b20 = −0,4
mT1=1,000, bT1=0,171

56

68

89
75

43

31

10
24

 
DE401−1A_1

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, D50
chromaticity (x10, y10)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

x10

y10

CIE 1964
400

450

475

490

495

500

505
510

515 520
525

550

575

600

625
700

495c,E500c,E510c,E
525c,E

550c,E

565c,E

TSSm

Be

Mλ=Sλ

V’
Vλ=Sλ

Ge

Yλ=Bλ

Mm

Vm
Lm

Ye

Re

PL

DM

D5055

65
9179

44

34

8

20

 
DE401−3A_1

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, D50
chromatic value (A1,10, B1,10)

−40      40

A1

−40

 

 

 

40
B1

Xw=96,72, Yw=99,99, Zw=81,41
xw=0,3477 yw=0,3595
A1=(a1−[a1,n+a1,Y+a1,A]) Y
B1=(b1−[b1,n+b1,Y+b1,A]) Y

n = D50
a1,Y=a2Y(Y/Y18−1)
b1,Y=b2Y(Y/Y18−1)
a2Y=0,000, b2Y=0,000
a1,A=0,000, b1,A=0,000

a1 = a20 [(x−0,171)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1,  b20 = −0,4
mT1=1,000, bT1=0,171

55

65

91 79

44

34

820

 
DE401−1A_1

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, E00
chromaticity (x10, y10)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

x10

y10

CIE 1964
400

450

475

490

495

500

505
510

515 520
525

550

575

600

625
700

495c,E500c,E510c,E
525c,E

550c,E

565c,E

TSSm

Be

Mλ=Sλ

V’
Vλ=Sλ

Ge

Yλ=Bλ

Mm

Vm
Lm

Ye

Re

PL

DM

E0055

68
9077

44

31

9

22

 
DE401−3A_1

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, E00
chromatic value (A1,10, B1,10)

−40      40

A1

−40

 

 

 

40
B1

Xw=99,99, Yw=99,99, Zw=100,00
xw=0,3333 yw=0,3333
A1=(a1−[a1,n+a1,Y+a1,A]) Y
B1=(b1−[b1,n+b1,Y+b1,A]) Y

n = E00
a1,Y=a2Y(Y/Y18−1)
b1,Y=b2Y(Y/Y18−1)
a2Y=0,000, b2Y=0,000
a1,A=0,000, b1,A=0,000

a1 = a20 [(x−0,171)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1,  b20 = −0,4
mT1=1,000, bT1=0,171

55

68

90
77

44

31

9
22

 
DE401−1A_1

Name and spectral range
Rm 561_770 Ym 520_770
Gm 475_573 Cm 380_561
Bm 380_520 Mm 573_475

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, P00
chromaticity (x10, y10)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0,0

0,2

0,4

0,6

0,8

x10

y10

CIE 1964
400

450

475

490

495

500

505
510

515 520
525

550

575

600

625
700

495c,E500c,E510c,E
525c,E

550c,E

565c,E

TSSm

Be

Mλ=Sλ

V’
Vλ=Sλ

Ge

Yλ=Bλ

Mm

Vm
Lm

Ye

Re

PL

DM

P0054

63

9180

45

36

8

19

 

 
DE401−3A_1

Ostwald colours (o), YW=100
max (m) chromatic value, P00
chromatic value (A1,10, B1,10)

−40      40

A1

−40

 

 

 

40
B1

Xw=102,37, Yw=99,99, Zw=81,25
xw=0,3609 yw=0,3525
A1=(a1−[a1,n+a1,Y+a1,A]) Y
B1=(b1−[b1,n+b1,Y+b1,A]) Y

n = P00
a1,Y=a2Y(Y/Y18−1)
b1,Y=b2Y(Y/Y18−1)
a2Y=0,000, b2Y=0,000
a1,A=0,000, b1,A=0,000

a1 = a20 [(x−0,171)/y]
b1 = b20 [z/y]
a20 = 1,  b20 = −0,4
mT1=1,000, bT1=0,171
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TUB-test chart DE40; Ostwald colours of a colour half; D65, D50, E00, P00; CIE-10° observer
CIEXYZxy, YANCh0, YABCh1 data; dominant and complementary wavelength λd and λc

http://farbe.li.tu-berlin.de/DE40/DE40L0NA.TXT /.PS; start output
N: no 3D-linearization (OL) in file (F) or PS-startup (S), page 1/1
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